

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Case No. 24A_____
(CONNECTED CASE 24_____)

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY, 21ST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
EX REL. MARCELLUS WILLIAMS,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI*

APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION

LATHROP GPM LLP
Matthew A. Jacober, Bar
Alana M. McMullin
Teresa E. Hurla

ASSISTANT PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
Jessica Hathaway

Counsel for Wesley Bell
St. Louis County Prosecuting Attorney

MIDWEST INNOCENCE PROJECT
Tricia J. Rojo Bushnell
Counsel of Record

INNOCENCE PROJECT
Adnan Sultan

BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER, LLP
Jonathan B. Potts
Charles A. Weiss

Counsel for Marcellus Williams, Relator

Counsel for Petitioners

Execution Scheduled for September 24, 2024, 6:00 p.m. Central

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. DNA Testing.....	5
B. The Prosecutor files a motion to vacate.....	6
C. The Prosecutor and Williams reach a disposition, with support of the victim’s family.....	6
D. New evidence emerges in the August 28, 2024 evidentiary hearing.....	8
E. The Prosecuting Attorney confesses constitutional error.....	9
F. Missouri Courts deny the motion to vacate.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE STAY.....	10
I. There Is a More than “Fair” Prospect of Reversal.....	12
II. The Balance of Equities Weighs in Favor of a Stay of Execution.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	7
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988)	2
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	2, 3, 4, 6, 16, 17
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100, 124 (2017)	16
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U. S. 257, 285 (2015)	13
<i>Escobar v. Texas</i> , 143 S.Ct. 557 (2023)	11
<i>Ex rel Marcellus Williams</i> , No. 2422-CC000422 (St. Louis Cnty. Cir. Ct., Mo.).....	10
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 588 U.S. 284, 298 (2019).....	14, 15
<i>Glossip v. Oklahoma</i> , 22-7466.....	3, 11, 12
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 227, 230 (1976)	16
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	10
<i>Kevin Johnson v. Missouri</i> , 598 U.S. ____ (20222), No. 22A463.....	12
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	15
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998)	16
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017)	13
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	12
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 617 S.W.3d 439, 446(Mo.2021).....	12
<i>Wainwright v. Booker</i> , 473 U.S. 935 (1985)	16
<i>Williams v. Vandergriff</i> , No. 24-2907 (8 th Cir. Sep. 21, 2024)	1
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 257, 258 (1942)	12

STATUTES & RULES

§ 547.031 RSMo	2, 4, 6, 7, 12, 14
